

No. 19-739

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIUS BARBOUR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

HALLIBURTON COMPANY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Michael D. Greer
Greer, Russell, Dent
& Leathers, PLLC
P.O. Box 907
Tupelo, MS 38802
(662) 842-5345

John G. Wheeler
Counsel of Record
Michael D. Chase
Mitchell, McNutt
& Sams, P.A.
P.O. Box 7120
Tupelo, MS 38802
(662) 842-3871
jwheeler@mitchellmcnutt.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Respondents' assertion that petitioners had no right of appeal from the denial of their claims is incorrect and, in any event, is not material to the question of granting review.....	1
II. Petitioners' possession of a property interest subject to due process protections was not contested below and is not negated by respondents' arguments	6
III. The "broad notice" touted by respondents was plainly inadequate.....	9
IV. Respondents' "limited interest" in the outcome of the appeal is not a reason to deny review.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	10
<i>Lake Eugenie Land Development, Inc. v. BP Exploration & Production</i> , 785 F.3d 986 (5th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Montez v. Hickenlooper</i> , 640 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 905 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1990)	5
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 439 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2006)	6

OTHER AUTHORITY

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (Merriam-Webster 1986)	2
